

26 October 2021

Chris Matenga
fyi-request-16768-1de29469@requests.fyi.org.nz

REF: OIA-8852

Dear Chris

Request made under the Official Information Act 1982

Thank you for your email of 16 September to Rotorua Lakes Council requesting the following information under the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987:

On behalf of traditional landowners within Ngati Rangiteaorere tribal rohe I wish to know of any developments and roading that may impact their traditional relationship with the whenua and request any recent (5 years) information (reports/drafts/correspondence) you hold that may indicate plans for such development.

In particular, I wish to request any information relating to the development of the Whakapoungakau area (behind the FRI nursery opposite the kahikatea stand on Te Ngae road) and any access roading plans such as a roundabout at Brunswick Park on SH30 - is NZTA just planning a round-about at the SH30 junction or a second one also at Brunswick Park and what plans are in motion for requiring private or reserve lands in these or other access ways and developments in the area?

Your request was partially transferred to Waka Kotahi NZ Transport agency and has been considered under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act).

The documents that fall within the scope of your request are detailed in the attached document schedule and copies are enclosed. As you have advised that you do not require names of individuals, these have been marked as out of scope.

If you would like to discuss this reply with the Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency, please email official.correspondence@nzta.govt.nz.

Yours sincerely



Mark Kinvig
National Manager Infrastructure Delivery

OIA-8852 Document Schedule

Ref	Document	Date	Description
1.	Re_ NZTA SH30 Te Ngae Junction catchup.pdf	30/03/2021	Released in full
2.	RE_ Rangiteaorere follow up meeting.pdf	5/05/2021	Released in full
3.	FW_ Te Ngae Junction.pdf	11/05/2021	Released in full
4.	RE_ FW_ Te Ngae Junction.pdf	28/07/2021	Released in full
5.	2021.09.20_Option2-3-leg_RAB_concept_design.pdf	20/09/2021	Released in full
6.	2021.09.20_Option2-3-leg_RAB_concept_design.pdf	20/09/2021	Released in full
7.	4. SH30-33 Te Ngae Junction Feasibility Options 1 to 3 Rev2.pdf	22/09/2021	Released in full
8.	FW_ Non-invasive property access request.pdf	22/09/2021	Released in full